
 
 

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 4 August 2022 6.00 pm 
Committee Rooms 1-2, City 

Hall 

 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Gary Hewson (Chair), David Clarkson, Thomas Dyer, 
Rebecca Longbottom, Adrianna McNulty, Lucinda Preston, 
Clare Smalley, Loraine Woolley and Pat Vaughan (Vice-Chair) 
 

Substitute member(s): 
 

Councillors Liz Bushell, Martin Christopher and Joshua Wells 
 

Officers attending: 
 

Steve Bird, Democratic Services, Jaclyn Gibson, Simon Walters, 
Martin Walmsley, Tracey Parker and Rob Marshall 
 

A G E N D A 

SECTION A Page(s)  

1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 16 June 2022  
 

3 - 10 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  Confirmation of Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee Minutes - 24 January 
2022 and 10 March 2022  
 

11 - 28 

4.  Portfolio Holder under Scrutiny - Our People and Resources  
 

29 - 54 

5.  Central Lincolnshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee/Local Plan 
Annual Report 2021/22  
 

55 - 62 

6.  Work Programme for 2022/23  
 

63 - 74 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally blank.



Performance Scrutiny Committee 16 June 2022 

 
Present: Councillor Gary Hewson (in the Chair),  

Councillor David Clarkson, Councillor 
Rebecca Longbottom, Councillor Adrianna McNulty, 
Councillor Lucinda Preston, Councillor Clare Smalley, 
Councillor Rachel Storer, Councillor Pat Vaughan and 
Councillor Loraine Woolley 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Thomas Dyer, Jaclyn Gibson and 
Simon Walters 
 

 
73.  Confirmation of Minutes - 3 March 2022  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2022 be confirmed. 
 

74.  Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor Pat Vaughan declared a Personal Interest with regard to the agenda 
item titled 'F
[...]
e changes was shown in paragraph 7.9 
with a detailed breakdown of the Programme being shown at 
Appendix L. 

 
d) invited members’ comments and questions. 

 
Question: Members asked whether Yarborough Leisure Centre was insured and 
what the potential loss on income was from disruption during repairs. 
 
Response: We had tried to claim off the insurance companies but were not 
successful as they didn’t cover loss of income. We couldn’t claim for leisure 
centres as they were not part of our income, they were managed by Active 
Nation. Every avenue that could be explored had been to help mitigate the cost to 
the Council. We did not pay a management fee to Yarborough Leisure Centre or 
Birchwood Leisure centre any more as agreed in the contract. 
 
Question: Members asked what money was invested in the Hospitality and 
Tourism Institute from the Lincoln Town Deal Board money. 
 
Response: This project known as HEAT (Hospitality, Events, Arts and Tourism) 
was to be developed in Lincoln City. This project was being run mainly through 

7



Lincoln College. The City of Lincoln Council was an accountable body, so it was 
responsible for passporting the Lincoln Town Deal Fund to projects once the 
terms and conditions were met. Projects were monitored to make sure that 
funding was spent correctly. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted and forwarded to Executive for approval. 
 

79.  Work Programme Update 2022/2023  
 

Clare Stait, Democratic Services Officer: 
 

a) presented the draft work programme for 2022/23 as detailed at Appendix A 
of her report  

 
b) advised that the work programme for the Performance Scrutiny Committee 

was put forward annually for approval by Council; the work programme 
was then regularly updated throughout the year in consultation with the 
Performance Scrutiny Committee and its Chair  

 
c) reported that items had been scheduled in accordance with the existing 

work programme and officers’ guidance regarding the meetings at which 
the most up-to-date information could be reported to the committee; the 
work programme also included the list of portfolio holders under scrutiny  

 
d) requested any relevant comments or changes to the proposed work 

programme for 2022/23.  
 

RESOLVED that the work programme 2022/23 be noted. 
 

80.  Strategic Risk Register - Quarterly Review  
 

Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer: 
 

a) presented Performance Scrutiny Committee with a status report of the 
revised Strategic Risk Register as at the end of the fourth quarter 2021/22. 
 

b) reported that the strategic risk registers currently contained twelve risks as 
follows: 
 

1) Failure to engage & influence effectively the Council’s strategic 
partners, council staff and all stakeholders to deliver against e.g., 
Council’s Vision 2025  
 

2) Failure to deliver a sustainable Medium-Term Financial Strategy 
(that supports delivery of Vision 2025). 

 
3) Failure to deliver the Towards Financial Sustainability Programme 

whilst ensuring the resilience of the Council. 
 

4) Failure to ensure compliance with statutory duties/functions and 
appropriate governance arrangements were in place. 

 
5) Failure to protect the local authority's vision 2025 due to changing 

structures and relationships in local government and impact on size, 
scale and scope of the Council. 

8



 
6) Unable to meet the emerging changes required in the Council’s 

culture, behaviour and skills to support the delivery of the council’s 
Vision 2020/2025 and the transformational journey to one Council 
approach. 

 
7) Insufficient levels of resilience and capacity exist in order to deliver 

key strategic projects & services within the Council. 
 

8) Decline in the economic prosperity within the City Centre. 
 

9) Failure to deliver key strategic projects. 
 

10) Failure of the Council’s key contractors and partners to remain 
sustainable and continue to deliver value for money 

 
11) Failure to protect the vulnerable in relation to the Council’s 

PREVENT and safeguarding duties. 
 

12) Failure to mitigate against the risk of a successful cyber-attack 
against the council. 

 
RESOLVED that the Strategic Risk Register as at the end of the fourth quarter 
2021/22 be noted. 
 

81.  Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item(s) of business because it is likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of 
‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

82.  Strategic Risk Register - Quarterly Review  
 

Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer: 
 

a) provided members with the revised Strategic Risk Register as attached at 
Appendix A. 
 

b) invited members’ questions and comments. 
 
RESOLVED that the Strategic Risk Register as at the end of the fourth quarter 
2021/22 be noted. 
 

9



This page is intentionally blank.



Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee 24 January 2022 

 
Present: Councillors Councillor Pat Vaughan (in the Chair),  

Liz Bushell, Jane Loffhagen, Christopher Reid, 
Edmund Strengiel and Loraine Woolley 
 

Apologies for Absence: None. 
 

Also in Attendance: Mick Barber (Chair of LTP), Caroline Coyle-Fox (Vice 
Chair of LTP), Mike Asher, Steven Bearder (Member of 
LTP) and Debbie Rousseau (Member of LTP) 
 

 
32.  Confirmation of Minutes - 1 November 2021  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2021 be 
confirmed. 
 

33.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

34.  LTP Review Update Report  
 

Members of Lincoln Tenants Panel gave an update on the following areas: 
 

 Contributed to work on fire safety engagement 

 Agreed objectives and assisted in the development of the Tenant 
Involvement Strategy and revised Lincoln Tenant Panel constitution 

 Involved with complaints monitoring and had worked with the regu
[...]
ouncil to 
ensure our residents continue to receive the best service possible. 
 
Financial sustainability also continues to be challenging and there remains a current savings 
target of £1.5m on the General Fund, which the Council must deliver to ensure its sustainability. 
 

2. THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
In this section I have outlined the key activities the Council has undertaken to support our people 
and our services during the past twelve months. Also provided is an update on the Council’s 
strategic plan Vision 2025 and our progress so far towards meeting the Council’s priorities.  
 

2.1 Our People 

 
Both Council staff and elected members have continued to rise to the challenges that have come 
along. The key to effective service delivery is a committed highly motivated workforce so  ensuring 
our staff are well supported remains a key priority. 
 
Throughout the past year Council staff have spent a large amount of time working from home. 
This approach has ensured our staff have been kept safe and has helped ensure service 
continuity. Following all restrictions being removed in early 2022, the council is now working on 
an integrated return to the office for staff. 
 
A wide range of training & support measures have been implemented and these are detailed in 
paragraph 3.9 of this report. 
 
Good customer care depends on good staff care 
 

2.2 Our Services 

 
We have seen our services continue to be delivered and the council have worked extremely hard 
to minimise the impact on our residents and businesses. Some key points to note include: 
 

- Clear communication on how residents and businesses could access help and support has 

continued to be delivered on our website and social media. We have also continued to use 

video messaging to keep the information being communicated fresh and interesting 

- Our Revenues and Benefits Team has continued to experience unprecedented levels of 

demand, which has been further impacted through the delivery o
[...]
start of the pandemic. This new strategic plan built on the Council’s Vision 2020 
strategic plan and included a range of new projects, together the addition of one new priority 
focused on addressing the challenge of climate change. 

 
Unfortunately, due to the pandemic many Vision 2025 projects had to be put on hold as we 
changed our focus to addressing the direct impacts of the pandemic and ensuring our residents 
and businesses received the support they needed during such a difficult time. 
 
Within the past twelve months we have started to see services resume once again as we began 
to learn to live with the ongoing impacts of the pandemic. With the recommencement of services 
and the return to more normal working conditions, this provided us with the opportunity to turn our 
attention to restarting the process of delivering our strategic priorities.  
 
Whilst delivery has been challenging, listed below are some of our key achievements under the 
Vision 2025 work programme delivered during the past 12 months - 
 

 The Boultham Park and Boultham Park lake restoration projects have been completed, 
revitalising this great open space facility for all to enjoy, and importantly promoting and 
encourage our residents to get active and live healthy. 

 Work to develop a new extra facility at De Wint Court has been completed, providing a 
great new facility to meet the changing care needs of individuals through the provision of 
on-site care support. 

35



4 
 

 Completed a range refurbishment work to Lincoln’s Crematorium, including the 
construction of a new car park, road resurfacing outside the chapel and associated 
drainage works, together with the installation of two new cremators. In addition, a second 
chapel has now been built, which doubles the crematorium’s capacity, enabling more 
tailored services of varying sizes to be offered on site. Improvement work to the roof of the 
Crematorium will commence shortly. 

 Plans for the development of the Western Growth Corridor in the west of the city have been 
approved. The development will supply the city with 3,200 much needed new homes, a 
leisure village, industrial park and transport infrastructure. 

 Working with partners we have made excellent progress in the Sincil Bank / Cornhill area 
with much improved public realm. 

 We have commenced work on the renovation and repurposing of Lincoln Central Market, 
which will further support the public realm improvements already delivered in the Cornhill 
area. 

 We have continued to raise awareness of Lincoln Community Lottery as a fund-raising tool 
and have so far raised over £150k for good causes located in and around the city. 

 We now have over 100 local organisations signed up and accredited to the Council’s 
Lincoln Social Responsibility Charter, each going above and beyond to support their 
employees and the local community. 

 The Council has celebrated its successful second year of the High Street Heritage Action 
Zones programme, which has so far seen several key projects delivered aimed at 
preserving the heritage of the city centre and the surrounding area. Activity being delivered 
as part of this programme includes: 

o An ambitious cultural programme aimed at bringing culture to the high street and 
celebrating the unique and rich history and diversity of the area through vibrant and 
engaging open-air activities and events 

o Grants to repair and convert key historic buildings in the area 
o A community programme of events and activities for people to get involved in their 

local heritage, work together and learn new skills 
o Property improvement grants to restore and reinstate historic shopfronts and other 

architectural elements to enhance the unique character and appearance of the area 

 Development of a residential scheme on land off Rookery Lane, which will deliver a mix of 
affordable two, three, and four-bedroom houses, two-bedroom bungalows and one-
bedroom flats has now commenced. 

 
I
[...]
same. 

• We will run a strong communications campaign that seeks to better inform residents, 
visitors and businesses on how they can reduce their own carbon footprint. 

• We will work to achieve ‘Green’ level Environmental Management Accreditation by 
‘Investors in the Environment.’ 

• We will work towards an Electric Vehicle fleet as part of the Council’s contractor and 
asset programmes, which will include exploring options for the refuse fleet as part of 
the next contract renewal. 

• We will identify key transformational projects and programmes which will include 
initiatives that directly and indirectly contribute to the climate change agenda. 

 
I would like to express my appreciation of the officers who support me with the work of 
the Portfolio and to specifically say thank you to the following officers for their assistance 
in the preparation of this report:  
 
Jaclyn Gibson, Martin Walmsley, Heather Carmichael, Simon Colburn, Simon Walters, 
Lara Trickett, Sara Boothright, Matt Gorfin, Claire Burroughs, Sam Temple-Baxter, Steve 
Welsby, Kate Fenn, Becky Scott, Steve Welsby, Graham Rose and Carly Young. 
 
 
Councillor Ric Metcalfe (Leader of the Council) 
Portfolio Holder for People and Resources 

53



This page is intentionally blank.



PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE     4 AUGUST 2022 
 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

CENTRAL LINCOLNSHIRE JOINT STRATEGIC PLANNING 
COMMITTEE/LOCAL PLAN ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

TOBY FORBES TURNER, PLANNING POLICY MANAGER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

To provide members with an annual report detailing work undertaken by the Central 
Lincolnshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee (CLJSPC) over the period April 
1st 2021 through to 31st March 2022. 
 

2. Executive Summary  
 

2.1 
 
 
 
 
2.2 

The Joint Planning Committee reached its twelfth year over the course of 2020/21.  
This year has been framed by the ongoing uncertainty of the pandemic and high 
rates of inflation more recently, but from the Local Plan perspective it has seen 
significant progress made on the plan.  
 
Substantial progress has been made with the development of the plan which has 
included the Local Plan and all supporting documents being prepared for 
submission to the Planning Inspectorate in readiness for the examination in public 
which is expected in November 2022.  
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 
 

The Local Plan (adopted in April 2017) sets out the planning policies for Central 
Lincolnshire (including the City) and this involves allocating parcels of land for 
development as well as identifying land which should be protected from 
development. The Plan includes a set of 57 policies which guide decision makers 
i.e. planning committee on future planning applications for the City. 

  
4. Summary of Progress 

 
Note: clicking on the dates below will take you to the relevant CLJSPC meeting 
minutes, or alternatively go to:  
https://democracy.n-kesteven.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=729&Year=0 
 

4.1 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The following progress occurred in 2021/22: 
 
The AGM meeting took place in two parts, both on 21 June 2021 with Cllr Bierley 
(West Lindsey) being voted in as Chair for the year. This was the first meeting held 
in person since the start of the pandemic. At the meeting the following items were 
considered:  
 

 the Local Plans Team Annual Report;  

 the Local Plan Budget Update; and  

55

Item No. 5

https://democracy.n-kesteven.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=729&Year=0


 
 

 the Local Plan Draft for Consultation 
 

4.3 
 
 
 
4.4 

At this meeting the Committee approved the consultation draft of the Local Plan – 
this was the first time that the proposed new Local Plan was published for 
comments and this 8 week consultation took place shortly after the meeting. 
 
The subsequent meeting took place on 18 October 2021. At this meeting the 
Committee considered an item on:  
 

 The Regulation 18 Consultation Update  
 

4.5 
 
 
 
4.6 

This update provided details of the number of respondents and responses received 
during the consultation and picked up on some of the key issues being raised. It 
also highlighted the next steps for progressing the plan. 
 
The next meeting took place on 10 January 2022. At this meeting the Committee 
considered an item on:  
 

 Update on Local Plan Progress  
  
4.7 
 
 
 
4.8 
 
 
 
 
4.9 
 
 
 
 
4.10 
 

This report highlighted what had been done since the Regulation 18 Consultation 
Draft Local Plan Consultation and highlighted some of the key areas of change 
being proposed for the plan since it was last published. 
 
The next and final meeting took place on 28 February 2022.. At this meeting, the 
Committee considered an item on:  
 

 Proposed submission Local Plan 
 
This item set out the next stages of the process for the Local Plan, including a 
statutory consultation and submission of the document for examination. It was 
accompanied by the Proposed Submission Local Plan for approval from the 
Committee. 
 
Forward Look 
 

4.11 In the coming year, it is anticipated that the local plan will enter the final stages 
before it is hopefully adopted. This will include:  
 

 Submitting the Local Plan to the Secretary of State;  

 Examination in Public;  

 Potentially consulting on Main Modifications to the plan;  

 Receiving the Examiner’s Report; and  

 Adopting the plan.  
 

4.12 The focus of activity for the Local Plans Team over the coming year will be to 
progress the Local Plan through its examination and hopefully to bring the plan to 
the Committee for adoption. Alongside this the team will continue other statutory 
functions and reporting, such as the Five Year Land Supply, reviewing any changes 
to national policy and responding to neighbouring council’s plans.  

  

56



4.13 
 
4.14 
 
 
 
 
4.15 
 
 
 
 
4.16 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Budget Position 
 
Details of the Local Plan budget outturn for 2021/22 a
[...]
ty means that the Council must consider all 
individuals when carrying out their day-to-day work, in shaping policy, delivering 
services and in relation to their own employees. 
 
It requires that public bodies have due regard to the need to: 
 

 Eliminate discrimination 

 Advance equality of opportunity 

 Foster good relations between different people when carrying out their 
activities 

 
The Local Plan is accompanied by an Integrated Impact Assessment that assesses 
the potential impact of proposals (strategies, policies, programmes, projects, plans 

58



or other developments) on issues that previously may have been assessed 
separately, such as economic, environmental, sustainability, equal opportunities 
and health and wellbeing. 

  
7. Risk Implications 

 
7.1 (i)        Options Explored  

 
Not applicable. 
 

7.2 (ii)        Key Risks Associated with the Preferred Approach 
 
None. 
 

8. Recommendation  
 

8.1 
 

That this Annual Report be noted by members as a fair summary of activity of the 
CLJSPC during 2021/22 

 
Is this a key decision? 
 

No 
 

Do the exempt information 
categories apply? 
 

No 
 

Does Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules (call-in and 
urgency) apply? 
 

No 
 

How many appendices does 
the report contain? 
 

1 

List of Background Papers: 
 

None 
 
 

Lead Officer: Toby Forbes Turner, Planning Policy Manager 
Telephone (01522) 873804 

 

59



This page is intentionally blank.



Code Description 2021/22 2021/22
Approved Projected

q096 /1000 q096/1000 Salaries 68,700          69,700          
q096 /1001 q096/1001 National Insurance 7,100            7,400            
q096 /1002 q096/1002 Superannuation 12,100          12,300          
q096 /1500 q096/1500 Staff Advertising 0 0
q096 /1600 q096/1600 Training Expenses 600               0
q096 /1601 q096/1601 Health Care Plan 400               800               
q096 /1602 q096/1602 Professional Subscriptions 600               500               
q096 /1603 q096
[...]
q096/9200 Third Party Grants & Income (296,400) (296,700)
q096 /9998 q096/9998 Balance Transfer from Balance Sheet 8,400-            44,800-          

304,800-        341,500-        

-                -                

61



This page is intentionally blank.



  

 
PEFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4 AUGUST 2022  

 
SUBJECT: 
 

 
WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2022/23 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 

LEAD OFFICER:  
 

CLARE STAIT, DEMOCRATIC SERVICES OFFICER 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To present members with the Performance Scrutiny Committee work programme 

for 2022/23 (Appendix A). 
 

2. Background 
 

2.1 
 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
2.3 

The work programme for the Performance Scrutiny Committee is put forward 
annually for approval by Council. The work programme is then regularly updated 
throughout the year in consultation with the Performance Scrutiny Committee 
and its chair. 
 
Items have been scheduled in accordance with the existing work programme 
and officers’ guidance regarding the meetings at which the most up-to-date 
information can be reported to the committee.  
 
The work programme includes the list of portfolio holders under scrutiny. 
 

3. Recommendation 
 

3.1 
 
 

That members offer any relevant comments or changes on the proposed work 
programme. 

  
 

Key Decision No 
 

Do the Exempt Information Categories 
Apply 
 

No 

Call In and Urgency: Is the decision one 
to which Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules apply? 
 

 
No 

Does the report contain Appendices? 
 

Yes 

If Yes, how many Appendices? 
 

1 
 

Lead Officer:  Clare Stait, Democratic Services Officer 
Telephone 873239 

 

63

Item No. 6



This page is intentionally blank.



  

 

Performance Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2022-23 

 
 
 
 
16 June 2022 

Item(s) 

 

Responsible 
Person(s) 

Strategic Priority/ Comments 

Standard Items 

Financial Performance (Detailed): Outturn 2020/21 Quarter 4  Jaclyn Gibson/ Colleen 
Warren 

Quarterly Rep
[...]
rforming 
Services 

Christmas Market 2021 Outturn Report Simon Colburn Annual Report 
Lets Drive Economic Growth 

Section 106 Contributions Update Nicola Collins Annual Report 
Lets Drive Economic Growth 

Scrutiny Annual Report Democratic Services Annual Report 
Professional High Performing 
Services 

 
 
 
 

72



  

 
 
 
 
 
 
Portfolio Under Scrutiny Sessions 
 

Date Portfolio 

4 August 2022 Our People and Resources 

18 Aug 2022 Customer Experience and Review 

29 September 2021 Economic Growth 

17 November 2021 Reducing Inequality 

8 December 2022 Remarkable Place 

19 January 2023 Quality Housing 

 
 

73



T
his page is intentionally blank.


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes - 16 June 2022
	3 Confirmation of Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee Minutes - 24 January 2022 and 10 March 2022
	Minutes , 10/03/2022 Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee

	4 Portfolio Holder under Scrutiny - Our People and Resources
	PH Report July 2022

	5 Central Lincolnshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee/ Local Plan Annual Report 2021/22
	Appendix 1 - Budget Outturn for 2021-22

	6 Work Programme for 2022/23
	Performance Scrutiny Work Programme 2022-23




Minutes of the meeting


Performance Scrutiny Committee 4 August 2022 

 
Present: Councillor Gary Hewson (in the Chair),  

Councillor David Clarkson, Councillor Thomas Dyer, 
Councillor Rebecca Longbottom, Councillor 
Adrianna McNulty, Councillor Lucinda Preston, Councillor 
Loraine Woolley and Councillor Ric Metcalfe 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Clare Smalley, Jaclyn Gibson, 
Martin Walmsley, Daren Turner, Tracey Parker and 
Robert Marshall 
 

 
11.  Confirmation of Minutes - 16 June 2022  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2022 be confirmed. 
 

12.  Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor Pat Vaughan declared a Personal Interest with regard to the agenda 
item titled 'Portfolio Holder under Scrutiny - Our People and Resources'.  
Reason: His Granddaughter worked in the Finance department at the City of 
Lincoln Council.  
 

13.  Confirmation of Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee Minutes - 24 January 2022 
and 10 March 2022  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes from the 24 January and 10 March 2022 be 
confirmed. 
 

14.  Change to Order of Business  
 

RESOLVED that the order of business be changed to allow the report entitled 
'Central Lincolnshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee/Local Plan Annual 
Report 2021/22' to be considered prior to the report by the Portfolio Holder for 
Our People and Resources by Councillor Ric Metcalfe. 
 

15.  Central Lincolnshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee/ Local Plan Annual 
Report 2021/22  

 
Toby Forbes-Turner, Planning Policy Manager: 
 

a) explained that the Joint Planning Committee reached its twelfth course of 
2020/21 and had been framed by the ongoing uncertainty of the pandemic 
and high rates of inflation more recently, but from the Local Plan 
perspective it had seen significant progress made on the plan 

 
b) highlighted that substantial progress had been made with the development 

of the plan which had included the Local Plan and all supporting 
documents being prepared for submission to the Planning Inspectorate in 
readiness for the examination in public which was expected in November 
2022 
 

c) stated that the Local Plan (adopted in April 2017) sets out the planning 
policies for Central Lincolnshire (including the City) and this involved 



allocating parcels of land for development as well as identifying land which 
should be protected from development 
 

d) provided a breakdown of the AGM meetings which took place and 
considered the following: 
 

- 21st June – the Local Plans Team Annual Report, the Local Plan Budget 
and Update and the Local Plan Draft for Consultation. 

- 18th October 2021 – the Regulation 18 Consultation Update 
- 10th January 2022 – Update on Local Plan Progress 
- 28th February 2022 - Proposed submission Local Plan 

 
e) highlighted that in the coming year, it was anticipated that the local plan 

would enter the final stages before it was hopefully adopted. This would 
include: 
 

- Submitting the Local Plan to the Secretary of State 
- Examination in Public; 
- Potentially consulting on Main Modifications to the plan; 
- Adopting the plan (hopefully in April 2023). 

 
f) invited members questions and comments 

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted by members as a fair summary of activity of 
the CLJSPC 2021/22. 
 

16.  Portfolio Holder under Scrutiny - Our People and Resources  
 

Councillor Richard Metcalfe, Portfolio Holder for Our People and Resources and 
Leader of the Council, presented a report to Performance Scrutiny Committee 
outlining how the Council were taking steps to recovery following the pandemic. 
He explained that: 
 

a) throughout the past year Council staff had spent a large amount of time 
working from home. This approach had ensured our staff had been kept 
safe and helped ensure service continuity. 

 
b) A wide range of training and support measures had been implemented as 

identified at 3.9 of the report 
 

c) outlined the key achievements in 2020/21 in the following areas: 

 Financial Sustainability 

 Revenues Shared Service 

 Procurement 

 Property Services 

 Emergency Planning 

 Business Continuity 

 Risk Management 

 Brexit 

 Corporate Health and Safety 

 Human Resources 

 Work Based Learning – Apprenticeships 

 Craft apprenticeship scheme 

 Corporate Communications and media relations 



 Civic and International Partnerships 

 Legal Services 
 

d) highlighted that whilst delivery had been challenging, the following key 
projects had been completed in the past 12 months: 
 

 The Boultham Park and Boultham Park Lake restoration projects 

 Development of a new extra facility at De Wint Court 

 A range of refurbishment work to Lincoln’s Crematorium 

 Approved plans for the development of the Western Growth 
Corridor in the west of the city 

 Progress in the Sincil Bank/Cornhill area 

 Commenced work on the renovation and repurposing of Lincoln 
Central Market 

 Raising awareness of the Lincoln Community Lottery as a fund-
raising tool 

 Successful sign up of over 100 local organisations to the Lincoln 
Social Responsibility Charter 

 Second year celebrations of the Heritage Action Zones programme 

 The development of a residential scheme on land off Rookery Lane. 
 

 
e) invited members’ comments and questions. 

 
Members asked questions in relation to the report and relevant answers were 
given. In summary: 
 

 The balance of staff working in City Hall and at home depended on the 
nature of the job and what the service required, there wasn’t a one size fits 
all approach.  

 Work was underway regarding the Local Government Pay Award on how it 
would be rolled out and how it would affect the Council’s finances going 
forward. 

 There had been a positive response from the recent staff satisfaction 
survey that had been sent out to all staff to gauge levels of motivation from 
staff since the shift in the new ways of working. 

 Staff shortages remained an issue and officers were working hard to 
ensure that current staff were kept on and the direct impact of this was 
consistently being managed.  

 The MTFS had allocated £65,000 to the Christmas Market to allow extra 
support should they incur any additional charges with new contracts. 

 Officers had already seen a positive number of stallholders for this years 
Christmas Market. The cost to stallholders hadn’t changed significantly 
and it was on track to becoming another fully occupied event. 

 Staff were working hard to ensure that people who weren’t computer 
literate were still able to access services easily but there was still a lot of 
work to do to achieve this. 

 There was a long term aspiration to develop a comprehensive Car Park 
strategy. A review was due to commence in September which would 
involve looking at the current car parks and trial using some floors to widen 
car park spaces. 

 Additional changing places were being considered and there was 
aspiration to create a new place in Castle Square/the uphill area of the 
city. 



 Work on creating an offsite substitute system at Hamilton House was 
nearing completion. In addition many systems are now hosted in the Cloud  
so they can still function should a catastrophic loss of systems happen. 

 Discussions had taken place with other Local Authorities on what other 
local businesses they could collaborate with within the city. 

 Money had been allocated as part of Vision 2025 to plant extra tree’s 
however there was a longstanding issue of the wrong tree’s being planted 
in the wrong areas of the city creating a legacy of increased maintenance.  

 There was a 10 year vision on enhancing the Christmas Market which 
involved other partners such as the Castle and The Lawn. 

 Work had commenced on the swimming pool at Yarborough Leisure 
Centre. It was predicted that the work would be complete by the beginning 
of 2023, hopefully sooner. 
 

RESOLVED that the content of the report and discussions held be noted. 
 

17.  Work Programme for 2022/23  
 

Jess Cullen, Democratic Services Officer: 
 

a) presented the draft work programme for 2022/23 as detailed at Appendix A 
of her report  

 
b) advised that the work programme for the Performance Scrutiny Committee 

was put forward annually for approval by Council; the work programme 
was then regularly updated throughout the year in consultation with the 
Performance Scrutiny Committee and its Chair  

 
c) reported that items had been scheduled in accordance with the existing 

work programme and officers’ guidance regarding the meetings at which 
the most up-to-date information could be reported to the committee; the 
work programme also included the list of portfolio holders under scrutiny  

 
d) requested any relevant comments or changes to the proposed work 

programme for 2022/23.  
 

RESOLVED that the work programme 2022/23 be noted. 
 


